CHAPTER 29.

[Published February 27, 1871]

AN ACT to authorize the judge of the eighth judicial circuit court for the state of Wisconsin to appoint a court commissioner in the county of Chippewa, in addition to those now authorized by law.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the circuit judge of the eighth May appoint judicial circuit for the state of Wisconsin, is hereby court commisauthorized and empowered to appoint one court commissioner in and for the county of Chippewa in said circuit, in addition to the number now authorized to be appointed by law.

SECTION 2. That the person appointed such court Powers and commissioner under this act shall have all the power commissioner. and authority conferred by, and be subject to all the requirements under the laws relating to court commissioners in this state, and shall hold his office for the term of two years from the time of his appointment. unless removed by the court or judge of said court.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after is passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1871.

CHAPTER 30.

[Published February 28, 1871.]

AN ACT to prescribe the time for holding the terms of the circuit court for the county of Juneau, in the seventh judicial circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. From and after the first day of July, Terms fixed. 1871, the general terms of the circuit court in and for the county of Juneau, in the seventh judicial circuit

in this state, shall be held on the second Monday in October, and the second Monday in March in each vear.

SECTION 2. All writs, summons, process, indictments, recognizances and other proceedings made returnable to the terms now fixed by law, shall be deemed and considered returnable to the terms as the same are prescribed by this act; and all adjournments, continuances, motions and notices of proceedings in the said court, made or taken to any term subsequent to the date when this act shall take effect, shall be held and taken for the time herein provided for the holding of the terms of said court.

SECTION 3. All acts or parts of any act, so far as they relate to the holding of the terms of the circuit court in said Juneau county, and contravene the provisions of this act, are for the purposes of this act hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the fifteenth day of June, 1871.

Approved February 25, 1871.

CHAPTER 31.

[Published March 4, 1871.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 126 of the general laws of 1869, entitled "an act to authorize certain counties, towns, cities and villages to aid in the construction of the Land Grant Railroad from Portage City and from Doty's Island to Lake Superior."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section one (1) of chapter 126 of the general laws of 1869, entitled " an act to authorize certain counties, towns, cities and villages to aid in the construction of the Land Grant Railroad from Portage City and Doty's Island to Lake Superior," is hereby May levy a tax amended to read as follows: Section 1. It shall be and issue bonds lawful for the proper officers of any county through .

All returns

legalized.